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Important Notice 

This report is confidential and is provided solely for the purposes of that stated within the body this document.  
This report is provided pursuant to a Consultancy Agreement between SMEC Australia Pty Limited (“SMEC”) and 
VPA, under which SMEC undertook to perform a specific and limited task for VPA. This report is strictly limited to 
the matters stated in it and subject to the various assumptions, qualifications and limitations in it and does not 
apply by implication to other matters. SMEC makes no representation that the scope, assumptions, 
qualifications and exclusions set out in this report will be suitable or sufficient for other purposes nor that the 
content of the report covers all matters which you may regard as material for your purposes.  

This report must be read as a whole. The executive summary is not a substitute for this. Any subsequent report 
must be read in conjunction with this report. 

The report supersedes all previous draft or interim reports, whether written or presented orally, before the date 
of this report. This report has not and will not be updated for events or transactions occurring after the date of 
the report or any other matters which might have a material effect on its contents, or which come to light after 
the date of the report. SMEC is not obliged to inform you of any such event, transaction or matter nor to update 
the report for anything that occurs, or of which SMEC becomes aware, after the date of this report. 

Unless expressly agreed otherwise in writing, SMEC does not accept a duty of care or any other legal 
responsibility whatsoever in relation to this report, or any related enquiries, advice or other work, nor does SMEC 
make any representation in connection with this report, to any person other than VPA. Any other person who 
receives a draft or a copy of this report (or any part of it) or discusses it (or any part of it) or any related matter 
with SMEC, does so on the basis that he or she acknowledges and accepts that he or she may not rely on this 
report nor on any related information or advice given by SMEC for any purpose whatsoever. 
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1. Introduction 
The Victorian Planning Authority (VPA) are currently developing a Precinct Structure Plan (PSP) and 
Infrastructure Contributions Plans (ICP) for Croskell (PSP 1051) in Bunurong Country, approximately 40 km 
southeast of Melbourne’s CBD. The precinct is bounded by Thompsons Road to the north, Berwick Cranbourne 
Road to the east, and Narre Warren Cranbourne Road to the west. 

The vision for Croskell is a regionally significant commercial precinct with more than 5,500 jobs, along with a mix 
of housing types, community facilities, drainage infrastructure, roads, pedestrian/bike paths and open space 
that builds on the character of the surrounding Cranbourne and Clyde community.   

SMEC was commissioned by the VPA to develop the road infrastructure items of the Croskell PSP in September 
2023.  SMEC’s scope involved the development of the following infrastructure items for the interim and ultimate 
cases, and preparation of cost estimates for the interim works for the following infrastructure projects: 

• 1 x Road boulevard 
• 6 x Intersections 
• 2 x Pedestrian operated signals 
• 2 x Shared Use Path * 
• 3 x Culverts ** 

*The design drawings show SUP-01 and SUP-02, however SUP-02 was removed from the scope of the ICP and the 
costing has been removed for this item. 
** The design drawings show CU-01, CU-02 and CU-03, however CU-03 was removed from the scope of the ICP 
and the costing has been removed for this item. 
 
The following items were developed by Spiire and are included in concept drawings and costings: 

• Casey Fields Boulevard: Victorian Desalination Project (VDP) assets crossing 
• 2 x Shared Use Path: Victorian Desalination Project (VDP) assets crossing * 

*The original number of Shared Use Paths developed by Spire to include was 3, however 1 was omitted from the 
ICP. 

2. Project Scope 

2.1 Road Projects 
There is one proposed road project included within the PSP scope of works. Only an ultimate design is required 
for the road, since there is no interim arrangement for a connector boulevard. The designed form of the road 
layout is adopted from the template cross section layouts provided by the VPA.  

The design of the road takes into consideration the following characteristics: 

• The location of the existing road network  

• Existing non-PSP property boundaries 

• Land geometry and geotechnical constraints 

• Waterway locations 

• Proposed adjacent land use 

2.2 Intersection Projects 
There are 6 proposed intersection projects included within the scope of works. An interim and ultimate design is 
required for each intersection (except for IN-04 since Narre-Warren Cranbourne Road is assumed to be in its 
ultimate form with three lanes in each direction). The ultimate intersection layout will facilitate the location of 
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the proposed Right of Way (ROW) boundaries to ensure that enough land is reserved. The interim design is used 
as the basis for the ICP costing exercise.  SMEC did not undertake any traffic analysis for this commission, the 
designed form of the intersection layouts is adopted from the benchmark intersection layouts and documents 
provided by the VPA and adjusted as required to fit the existing intersection arrangements.  

The design of the intersections takes into consideration the following characteristics: 

• The location of the existing road network  

• Existing non-PSP property boundaries 

• Land geometry and geotechnical constraints 

• Waterway locations 

• Proposed adjacent land use 

• Minimise the redundant construction between interim and ultimate designs 

2.3 Pedestrian Operated Signals 
There are 2 proposed pedestrian operated signals projects, located on existing primary arterial roads. An interim 
and ultimate design is considered for PED-02. The ultimate intersection layout will ensure that enough land is 
reserved for the ultimate arrangement and the interim design is used as the basis for the ICP costing exercise.  
Only an ultimate design is required for PED-01 since Narre Warren – Cranbourne Road is assumed to be in its 
ultimate state with 3 lanes in each direction.  

2.4 Shared User Path  
There is 1 proposed shared use path project included within the scope of works. The design drawings show SUP-
01 and SUP-02, however SUP-02 was removed from the scope of the ICP and the costing has been removed for 
this item. 

The design of the shared user paths takes into consideration the following characteristics; 

• Connectivity to the existing road network and proposed PSP road 

• The location of Melbourne Water underground assets 

• Land geometry and geotechnical constraints 

• Waterway locations 

• Proposed adjacent land use 

2.5 Culverts 
The scope includes 2 new culvert projects which comprise of 2 shared use path culvert crossings. The design 
drawings show CU-01, CU-02 and CU-03, however CU-03 was removed from the scope of the ICP and the 
costing has been removed for this item. All culvert projects are over Melbourne Water DSS waterways. The 
designed form of the culvert layouts are adopted from the VPA benchmark items and cross section of the 
waterways.    

2.6 Victorian Desalination Project (VDP) Asset 
Crossings 

There are 3 proposed VDP asset crossings within the PSP scope of works which comprise 1 road crossing and 2 
shared use path crossings. Design of the VDP asset crossings and costings were prepared by Spiire and have 
been included in the overall concept designs and costings.  
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*The original number of Shared Use Path crossings developed by Spire to include was 3, however 1 was omitted 
from the ICP. 

3. Design Criteria and Methodology 

3.1 Design Documents/Standards 
The following design documents were adhered to throughout the development of the project concept designs.   

• VPA Benchmark Infrastructure Costings Report for Infrastructure in Growth Areas December 2019 

• VPA Benchmark Infrastructure Cost Guide October 2019 

• VicRoads Guidance for Planning Road Networks in Growth Areas November 2015 

• VicRoads Road Design Note RDN 04-01, Heavy Vehicle Network Access Considerations July 2019 

• VicRoads supplement to the Austroads Guide to Road Design 

• VicRoads Traffic Engineering Manual 

• Austroads Guide to Road Design 

• Australian Standards  

• Rawlinsons Australian Construction Handbook January 2023 

3.2 Design Methodology 
Existing arterial road drawings have been provided by Department of Transport and Planning (DTP), Major Road 
Projects Victoria (MRPV) and City of Casey (Council).  

PSP concept drawings have been prepared on an aerial base, with DTP/MRPV/Council designs overlaid, as the 
basis for interim and ultimate designs. The ultimate layout will facilitate the location of the proposed ROW 
boundaries to ensure enough land is reserved. The interim design is used as the basis for the ICP costing 
exercise.  

3.3 Typical Cross Sections 
Typical cross sections used in the road and intersection projects are shown in Figures 1-3.  
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Figure 1: Cross-section Connector Boulevard - 31m Road Reserve 

 
Figure 2: Cross-section Connector Boulevard– Reduced 23.75m Road Width 
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Figure 3: Cross-section Industrial Connector – 26m Road Reserve 
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3.4 Road Projects 
Details of the Casey Fields Boulevard (RD-01) road project are shown in Table 1.  

Table 1 – Road Projects 

Project 
No. 

Name Classification  Road reserve 
width 

Design 
speed 

Road Length 
(PSP 

section) 

Benchmark 
Infrastructure 

Report  
Item No. 

RD-01 Casey Fields 
Boulevard 

Connector  
Boulevard  

31 m 50 km/h 905m Item 3 

 
Only an ultimate design is required for the RD-01, since there is no interim arrangement for a connector 
boulevard. The alignment of the RD-01 was designed to fit within existing property boundaries and to align with 
crossings over the Melbourne Water DSS waterways and VDP assets. The road reserve narrows from 31 m to 
23.75m at the culvert crossing and VDP asset crossing, allowing the width of the crossings to be minimised.  

The road crossing of VDP assets includes a thermal backfill treatment. The design of this treatments was 
prepared by Spiire and is included in the concept design drawings and sections.  

3.5 Intersection Projects 
Table 2 – Intersection Projects 

Project 
No. 

Location Proposed Works Classification Design 
Vehicle 

Check 
Vehicle 

Benchmark 
Infrastructure 

Report  
Item No. 

IN-01 Thompsons 
Road/Future Bray 
Blvd & Industrial 
Connector 

Retrofit Industrial 
Connector leg into existing 
T Intersection to create a 
Signalised Cross 
Intersection 

Primary Arterial 
(Principal Freight 
Network route) / 
Connector  
Boulevard 

19 m prime 
mover and 
semi-trailer 

26 m B-
double 

Item 7 

IN-02 Thompsons Road 
& William 
Thwaites Blvd & 
Casey Fields 
Boulevard 

Retrofit Connector 
Boulevard leg into existing 
T Intersection to create a 
Signalised Cross 
Intersection 

Primary Arterial 
(Principal Freight 
Network route) / 
Connector  
Boulevard 

19 m prime 
mover and 
semi-trailer 

26 m B-
double 

Item 7 

IN-03 Thompsons Road 
& Wheelers Park 
Dr & Industrial 
Connector  

Retrofit Industrial 
Connector leg into existing 
T Intersection to create a 
Signalised Cross 
Intersection 

Primary Arterial 
(Principal Freight 
Network route) / 
Connector  
Boulevard 

19 m prime 
mover and 
semi-trailer 

26 m B-
double 

Item 7 

IN-04 Narre-Warren 
Cranbourne Road 
& Industrial 
Connector & 
Majestic 
Boulevard 

Retrofit Industrial 
Connector leg into existing 
T Intersection to create a 
Signalised Cross 
Intersection 

Primary Arterial / 
Connector  
Boulevard 

12.5 m single 
unit truck / bus 

19 m prime 
mover and 
semi-trailer 

Item 7 

IN-05 
 
  

Berwick 
Cranbourne Road 
& 
Industrial 
Connector & 
Hamersley Drive 

Retrofit Industrial 
Connector leg into 
planned T Intersection 
upgrade to create a 
Signalised Cross 
Intersection 

Primary Arterial / 
Connector 
Boulevard 

12.5 m single 
unit truck / bus 

19 m prime 
mover and 
semi-trailer 

Item 7 

IN-06 Casey Fields 
Boulevard & 
Linsell Boulevard. 

Retrofit Connector 
Boulevard leg into existing 
T Intersection to create a 
Signalized Cross 
Intersection 

Secondary 
Arterial / 
Connector 
Boulevard 

12.5 m single 
unit truck / bus 

19 m prime 
mover and 
semi-trailer 

Item 9 
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The development of each intersection has been adjusted to suit the local context and generally accord with VPA 
typical intersection typologies. This includes the provision for turn lanes and lengths. 

Provisions have been made for pedestrian movements at each intersection as appropriate with median refuges 
provided. Median refuges are a minimum of 2.5 m wide, except at IN-03 where 2.07 m median width is provided 
for the ultimate design due to the existing median width. The skew of pedestrian cross walks are no greater than 
15 degrees from the perpendicular.  

Raised priority crossings are shown on the drawings to indicate pedestrian and cyclist priority. Alternative 
methods of priority can be investigated through the detailed design process. 

The interim intersection designs have generally been developed to minimise the amount of redundant works 
when the intersection is upgraded to its ultimate configuration.   

Design vehicles for the intersections are listed in Table 2 for each intersection. Design vehicle swept paths 
provide a minimum clearance offset from the extremities of the vehicle path to a kerb, pavement edge or 
centreline as detailed in Austroads GRD Part 4 and Part 4A.  

Where double right hand turns in the same direction are required at an intersection, a design vehicle will turn 
from the left-hand right turn lane and a car will turn from the right-hand right turn lane, with 1 m clearance 
between the two vehicles as per Austroads GRD Part 4.  

3.6 Pedestrian Operated Signals 
Pedestrian operated signals PED-01 and PED-02 are designed to align with a future east-west shared user path 
and are designed with a stagger in accordance with Austroads GRD Part 4. 

PED-01 is located north of the beginning of the southbound right turn lane.  The detailed design of PED-01 will 
need to consider the height of the overhead transmission lines. 

Table 3 - Pedestrian Operated Signal Projects 

Project No. Location Proposed Works 
PED-01 Narre Warren Cranbourne Road Mid-block Signalised Pedestrian Crossing. 

PED-02 Berwick Cranbourne Road. Mid-block Signalised Pedestrian Crossing 

3.7 Shared User Paths 
Details of the shared use path projects are listed in Table 4.  

Table 4 – Shared User Path Projects 

Project No. Location SUP width SUP length Benchmark 
Infrastructure 

Report  
Item No. 

SUP-01 Melbourne Water Pipe Track 3 m 1104 m N/A 

SUP-03 VDP asset crossing 3 m 15 m N/A 

SUP-04 VDP asset crossing 3 m 15 m N/A 

 

Alignment of shared use path SUP-01 (Melbourne Water Pipe Track) is designed along the Melbourne Water 
assets corridor and provides a south-west to north-east connection through the Croksell PSP. SUP-01 connects 
to RD-01 near the road culvert crossing (CU-01) to avoid additional waterway and VDP crossings for SUP-01.  

Shared use path projects SUP-03 and SUP-04 are VDP asset crossings for future shared use paths. Designs for 
these treatments were developed by Spiire and locations are show on the key plan (drawing no. 2001).   
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Designs were previously prepared for SUP-02 and SUP-05 that were subsequently removed from the ICP. 

3.8 Culverts 
Details for culvert projects are listed in Table 5.  

Table 5 – Culvert Projects 

Project 
No. 

Location Culvert length Culvert 
width 

Culvert 
Size 

Culvert Quantity Benchmark 
Infrastructure 

Report  
Item No. 

CU-01 RD-01 Varies  
(31.72m - 34.16m) 

27 m 1800 x 3000 68 No. box culverts 
55 No. link slabs 

Item 28 

CU-02 SUP-01 7.32 m 5.4 m 1800 x 3000 6 No. box culverts 
3 No. link slabs 

Item 28 

 

The culvert projects have been designed based on the VPA infrastructure benchmark item 28 and adapted to the 
width and cross-sectional area of the proposed DSS waterways provided by Melbourne Water.  

The road culvert crossing includes allowance for roadside safety barriers and shared user path culvert crossings 
include allowance for cyclist friendly safety fencing.  

A design was previously prepared for CU-03 that was subsequently removed from the ICP. 

3.9 Cost Estimates 
The interim design is used as the basis for the costing. Costs estimates have been prepared based on rates from 
the benchmark rates from the VPA Benchmark Infrastructure Costings Report (2019) using P90 rates where 
available. Costs were indexed in accordance with the VPA Benchmark Infrastructure Cost Guide. The 2025/26 
index rate of 1.32 has been adopted. Items not covered by a VPA benchmark rate have used Rawlinsons 
Australian Construction Handbook January 2023 with a cost base of December 2022 based on the available 
information at the time of initial cost estimate. The cost items have then been indexed based on the 
construction industry CPI. Based on March 2025 this provides an indexation rate of 1.06 for these items. 
Estimates were received from Spiire relating to the VDP crossings were adopted and provided with no multiple 
as they were current when supplied to SMEC. Finally adjustments were made based on panel review comments 
received on the ICP. These values are provided with no multiple as they were current at the time of the review 
comment.  

Cost estimates are provided to the Victorian Planning Authority for budgeting purposes only for the 
Infrastructure Contributions Plan. SMEC Australia assumes no liability for losses incurred through changes to 
the quantities required construct the projects or increases in construction costs. These values are not intended 
for use in construction and do not constitute a bill of quantities.  

3.9.1 Non-standard benchmark cost items 
Traffic management costs for intersection projects IN-01 to IN-05 were increased to 10% (from VPA benchmark 
rate 5%) due to the increased traffic management required for existing arterial roads. An allowance of $30,000 
was included for each of intersection projects IN-01 to IN-06 for protection of existing utility services. VDP asset 
crossing cost items were prepared by Spiire.  

The following non-standard items were included in the cost estimates were based on rates from the Rawlinsons 
Australian Construction Handbook January 2023: 

• Raised priority crossing asphalt rate based on “Hot bituminous concrete including tack coat”  

• Raised priority crossing surface treatment rate based on “Thermoplastric marking of bitumen paving” 
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• Demolition of existing concrete kerbs, footpath, islands rate based on “Break up and remove reinforced 
concrete in open excavations” 

• De-watering of dams rate based on “Dewatering - deep system (to reduce water level by over 1000mm)” 

• Pedestrian fencing rate based on “1200mm high fence of galvanised welded mesh roll top panels and 

tubular posts” 

• Cycle friendly safety fencing rate based on “Bridge balustrade” 
 

3.9.2 Exclusions from the cost estimates 
No allowance has been included for: 

• Utility relocation works (an allowance for protection of existing utilities for intersections projects is 
provided)  

• Geotechnical testing 

• Water Sensitive Urban Design (WSUD) 
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Appendix A Concept Drawings 
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Revision F - 09/07/2025

Croskell PSP - ICP - Interim Costs Summary

Project Description Estimated Cost
IN-01 Thompsons Road & Future Bray Blvd & Connector Road 3,444,067.71$
IN-02 Thompsons Road & William Thwaites Blvd & Casey Fields Blvd 3,746,452.38$
IN-03 Thompsons Road & Wheelers Park Dr & Connector Road 3,218,867.46$
IN-04 Narre-Warren Cranbourne Road & Connector Road 5,141,861.69$
IN-05 Berwick Cranbourne Road & Connector Road 3,244,898.94$
IN-06 Casey Fields Boulevard & Linsell Boulevard 2,188,002.19$

TOTAL INTERSECTION COST 20,984,150.37$

PED-01 Pedestrian Crossing on Narre Warren - Cranbourne Road 427,446.36$
PED-02 Pedestrian Crossing on Berwick - Cranbourne Road 429,707.44$

TOTAL PEDESTRIAN CROSSING COST 857,153.80$

SUP-01 Shared Use Path - Melbourne Water Pipe Track 3,079,641.28$
SUP-02 (N/A) Shared Use Path along Thompsons Road -$

TOTAL SHARED USE PATH COST 3,079,641.28$

CU01 Culvert - Casey Fields Blvd (RD-01) over constructed waterway 2,674,875.23$
CU02 Culvert - Shared Use Path (SUP-01) over constructed waterway 418,940.59$
CU03 (N/A) Culvert - Shared Use Path (SUP-02) over constructed waterway -$

TOTAL CULVERT COST 3,093,815.82$

RD-01 Casey Fields Boulevard 9,773,280.37$
TOTAL ROAD SECTION COST 9,773,280.37$

RD-01(VDP) Casey Fields Boulevard VDP Crossing 381,751.56$
SUP-03 Shared Use Path VDP Crossing 415,512.50$
SUP-04 Shared Use Path VDP Crossing 415,512.50$

TOTAL VDP CROSSINGS COST 1,212,776.56$

TOTAL PROJECT COST 39,000,818.21$

The estimated construction costs provided in this document have been issued to the Victorian Planning Authority for budgeting purposes only for the Infrastructure
Contributions Plan. Rates are based on VPA Benchmark Infrastructure Report 11 April 2019 indexed to 1 July 2025 (based on VPA indexation rates) and Rawlinsons
indexed to March 2025 (based on Australian Bureau of Statistics Producer Price Index for Road and Bridge Construction – Victoria). No allowance has been included
for utility relocation works, geotechnical testing or WSUD.  An allowance for utility services protection has been provided at intersections. Costing for VDP cable
crossing items were prepared by Spiire. SMEC Australia assumes no liability for losses incurred through changes to the quantities required to construct the
intersection or increases in construction costs. These values are not intended for use in construction pricing and do not constitute a Bill of Quantities.
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Revision F - 09/07/2025

IN-01 - Thompsons Road & Future Bray Blvd & Connector Road 1.29

Intersection - Primary - Connector Intersection (Benchmark Item 7) 1.06

1.32

Group Item Description Quantity Unit Rate ($) Indexation
factor

Cost ($) Comments

1.1 Site Preparation 8420 m2 4.96 1.32 55,125.75$ Sum of pavement, paths and landscape areas

1.2 Earthworks 2950 m3 40.52 1.32 157,799.26$
Excavation depths 735mm for primary arterial
pavements, 535mm collector arterial pavements,
200mm traffic island and paths

2.1 Primary Arterial Pavement 1836 m2 186.26 1.32 451,404.84$
2.2 Collector Arterial Pavement 2428 m2 112.44 1.32 360,365.70$
2.3 Subgrade Preparation 957 m2 16.16 1.32 20,419.37$ 20% of pavement area

2.3.1 Asphalt overlay on ex. Road 1330 m2 50 1.00 66,500.00$ Pavement stepping and resheet

2.5 Pedestrian Priority Crossing - surface treatment 60 m2 21.5 1.06 1,366.49$ Thermoplastic marking of bitumen paving (Rawlinsons
2023)

3.1 Kerb and Channel 1072 m 174 1.00 186,520.55$
3.2 Traffic Island 689 m2 84.07 1.32 76,496.07$
3.3 SUP/footpath 529 m2 73.63 1.32 51,455.10$
3.4 Cycle Path 474 m2 91.94 1.32 57,525.02$
4.1 Drainage Pipe 300mm CR Bfilled 55 m 197.96 1.32 14,371.90$
4.2 Drainage Pipe 375mm CR Bfilled 180 m 282.96 1.32 67,231.30$
4.3 Drainage Pipe 450mm CR Bfilled 180 m 334.33 1.32 79,436.81$
4.4 Drainage Pipe 525mm CR Bfilled 0 m 448.03 1.32 -$
4.5 Drainage - Pits 10 No. 2806.1 1.32 37,040.52$
4.6 Drainage - Subsoil Drainage 1447 m 43.4 1.32 82,893.28$ Based on total kerb length + pavement interface

length
Traffic 5.1 Traffic Signals 1 Item/ per leg 128786.34 1.32 169,997.97$

6.1 Trees 13 No.
m2

363.01 1.32 6,229.25$ 25% of benchmark item (one leg)
6.2 Landscaping 2463 m2 25.16 1.32 81,799.19$
6.3 Topsoil Seeding 2463 m2 8.44 1.32 27,439.79$

Street Lighting 7.1 Street Lighting 1 Item/ per leg 55617.74 1.32 73,415.42$
Utilities 8.1 Allowance for utility services protection 1 Item 30000 1.32 39,600.00$

9.1 Linemarking 4738 m2 of pavement 4.09 1.32 25,579.51$
9.2 Regulatory Signage 4 Item 380.39 1.32 2,008.46$ 25% of benchmark item (one leg)
9.4 Landscape Maintenance (intersections) 0.25 Item 88131.43 1.32 29,083.37$ 25% of benchmark item (one leg)
9.6 Tactile Pavers (Hazard only) 6 Item 319.78 1.32 2,532.66$ 25% of benchmark item (one leg)

Other 10.1
Demolition of existing concrete kerbs, footpath,
islands + additional removal for pavement
stepping.

99 m3 230 1.06 24,154.95$ Break up and remove reinforced concrete in open
excavations (Rawlinsons 2023)

11.1 Council Fees 1 % 3.25 - 73,053.26$
11.2 VicRoads Fees 1 % 7.97 - 179,149.06$
11.3 Traffic Management 1 % 10 - 224,779.25$
11.4 Environmental Management 1 % 0.5 - 11,238.96$
11.5 Survey/Design 1 % 5 - 112,389.63$
11.6 Supervision and Project Management 1 % 9 - 202,301.33$
11.7 Site Establishment 1 % 2.5 - 56,194.81$
11.8 Contingency 1 % 15 - 337,168.88$

Excluding Delivery 2,247,792.53$
Including Delivery 3,444,067.71$

Indexation factor for VPA benchmark items (July 2024):

Indexation factor for Rawlinsons items (March 2025):

The estimated construction costs provided in this document have been issued to the Victorian Planning Authority for budgeting purposes only for the Infrastructure Contributions Plan. Rates are based on VPA Benchmark
Infrastructure Report 11 April 2019 indexed to 1 July 2025 (based on VPA indexation rates) and Rawlinsons indexed to March 2025 (based on Australian Bureau of Statistics Producer Price Index for Road and Bridge
Construction – Victoria). No allowance has been included for utility relocation works, geotechnical testing or WSUD.  An allowance for utility services protection has been provided at intersections. Costing for VDP cable
crossing items were prepared by Spiire. SMEC Australia assumes no liability for losses incurred through changes to the quantities required to construct the intersection or increases in construction costs. These values are not
intended for use in construction pricing and do not constitute a Bill of Quantities.

Total

Miscellaneous

Delivery

Siteworks and
Earthworks

Road Pavement

Concrete Works

Drainage

Landscape

Indexation factor for VPA benchmark items (July 2025):
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IN-02 - Thompsons Rd & William Thwaites Blvd & Casey Fields Blvd 1.29

Intersection - Primary - Connector Intersection (Benchmark Item 7) 1.06
1.32

Group Item Description Quantity Unit Rate ($) Indexation
factor

Cost ($) Comments

1.1 Site Preparation 9152 m2 4.96 1.32 59,919.97$ Sum of pavement, paths and landscape areas

1.2 Earthworks 2400 m3 40.52 1.32 128,364.95$
Excavation depths 735mm for primary arterial
pavements, 535mm collector arterial pavements,
200mm traffic island and paths

2.1 Primary Arterial Pavement 1198 m2 186.26 1.32 294,544.11$
2.2 Collector Arterial Pavement 2391 m2 112.44 1.32 354,874.13$
2.3 Subgrade Preparation 720 m2 16.16 1.32 15,349.74$ 20% of pavement area

2.3.1 Asphalt overlay on ex. Road 900 m2 50 1.00 45,000.00$ Pavement stepping and resheet

2.5 Pedestrian Priority Crossing - surface treatment 60 m2 21.5 1.06 1,366.49$ Thermoplastic marking of bitumen paving (Rawlinsons
2023)

3.1 Kerb and Channel 967 m 174 1.00 168,258.00$
3.2 Traffic Island 242 m2 84.07 1.32 26,855.32$
3.3 SUP/footpath 626 m2 73.63 1.32 60,841.94$
3.4 Cycle Path 453 m2 91.94 1.32 54,976.44$
4.1 Drainage Pipe 300mm CR Bfilled 55 m 197.96 1.32 14,371.90$
4.2 Drainage Pipe 375mm CR Bfilled 180 m 282.96 1.32 67,231.30$
4.3 Drainage Pipe 450mm CR Bfilled 180 m 334.33 1.32 79,436.81$
4.4 Drainage Pipe 525mm CR Bfilled 0 m 448.03 1.32 -$
4.5 Drainage - Pits 11 No. 2806.1 1.32 40,744.57$
4.6 Drainage - Subsoil Drainage 1222 m 43.4 1.32 70,005.94$ Based on total kerb length + pavement interface length

Traffic 5.1 Traffic Signals 1 Item/ per leg 128786.34 1.32 169,997.97$
6.1 Trees 13 No.

m2
363.01 1.32 6,229.25$ 25% of benchmark item (one leg)

6.2 Landscaping 4242 m2 25.16 1.32 140,881.91$
6.3 Topsoil Seeding 4242 m2 8.44 1.32 47,259.27$

Street Lighting 7.1 Street Lighting 1 Item/ per leg 55617.74 1.32 73,415.42$
Utilities 8.1 Allowance for utility services protection 1 Item 30000 1.32 39,600.00$

9.1 Linemarking 4042 m2 of pavement 4.09 1.32 21,821.95$
9.2 Regulatory Signage 4 Item 380.39 1.32 2,008.46$ 25% of benchmark item (one leg)
9.4 Landscape Maintenance (intersections) 0.25 Item 88131.43 1.32 29,083.37$ 25% of benchmark item (one leg)
9.6 Tactile Pavers (Hazard only) 6 Item 319.78 1.32 2,532.66$ 25% of benchmark item (one leg)

10.1
Demolition of existing concrete kerbs, footpath,
islands + additional removal for pavement
stepping.

119 m3 230 1.06 28,956.42$ Break up and remove reinforced concrete in open
excavations (Rawlinsons 2023)

10.2 Dewatering dam 1737 m2 72.5 1.06 133,399.95$ Dewatering - deep system (to reduce water level by
over 1000mm) (Rawlinsons 2023)

10.3 Additional earthworks to fill dam 5211 m3 40.52 1.32 278,717.63$ Assumed 3m depth of fill
11.1 Council Fees 1 % 3.25 - 79,821.49$
11.2 VicRoads Fees 1 % 7.29 - 179,045.74$
11.3 Traffic Management 1 % 10 - 245,604.59$
11.4 Environmental Management 1 % 0.5 - 12,280.23$
11.5 Survey/Design 1 % 5 - 122,802.29$
11.6 Supervision and Project Management 1 % 9 - 221,044.13$
11.7 Site Establishment 1 % 2.5 - 61,401.15$
11.8 Contingency 1 % 15 - 368,406.88$

Excluding Delivery 2,456,045.88$
Including Delivery 3,746,452.38$

The estimated construction costs provided in this document have been issued to the Victorian Planning Authority for budgeting purposes only for the Infrastructure Contributions Plan. Rates are based on VPA Benchmark
Infrastructure Report 11 April 2019 indexed to 1 July 2025 (based on VPA indexation rates) and Rawlinsons indexed to March 2025 (based on Australian Bureau of Statistics Producer Price Index for Road and Bridge
Construction – Victoria). No allowance has been included for utility relocation works, geotechnical testing or WSUD.  An allowance for utility services protection has been provided at intersections. Costing for VDP cable
crossing items were prepared by Spiire. SMEC Australia assumes no liability for losses incurred through changes to the quantities required to construct the intersection or increases in construction costs. These values are not
intended for use in construction pricing and do not constitute a Bill of Quantities.

Indexation factor for VPA benchmark items (July 2024):

Indexation factor for Rawlinsons items (March 2025):

Siteworks and
Earthworks

Concrete Works

Drainage

Total

Landscape

Miscellaneous

Delivery

Road Pavement

Other

Indexation factor for VPA benchmark items (July 2025):
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IN-03 - Thompsons Road & Wheelers Park Dr & Connector Road 1.29

Intersection - Primary - Connector Intersection (Benchmark Item 7) 1.06
1.32

Group Item Description Quantity Unit Rate ($) Indexation
factor

Cost ($) Comments

1.1 Site Preparation 8463 m2 4.96 1.32 55,411.38$ Sum of pavement, paths and landscape areas

1.2 Earthworks 2591 m3 40.52 1.32 138,568.77$
Excavation depths 735mm for primary arterial
pavements, 535mm collector arterial pavements,
200mm traffic island and paths

2.1 Primary Arterial Pavement 1164 m2 186.26 1.32 286,184.76$
2.2 Collector Arterial Pavement 2477 m2 112.44 1.32 367,638.32$
2.3 Subgrade Preparation 751 m2 16.16 1.32 16,018.58$ 20% of pavement area

2.3.1 Asphalt overlay on ex. Road 500 m2 50 1.00 25,000.00$ Pavement stepping and resheet

2.5 Pedestrian Priority Crossing - surface treatment 60 m2 21.5 1.06 1,366.49$ Thermoplastic marking of bitumen paving (Rawlinsons
2023)

3.1 Kerb and Channel 932 m 174 1.00 162,198.71$
3.2 Traffic Island 905 m2 84.07 1.32 100,390.07$
3.3 SUP/footpath 788 m2 73.63 1.32 76,560.74$
3.4 Cycle Path 474 m2 91.94 1.32 57,525.02$
4.1 Drainage Pipe 300mm CR Bfilled 55 m 197.96 1.32 14,371.90$
4.2 Drainage Pipe 375mm CR Bfilled 180 m 282.96 1.32 67,231.30$
4.3 Drainage Pipe 450mm CR Bfilled 270 m 334.33 1.32 119,155.21$
4.4 Drainage Pipe 525mm CR Bfilled 0 m 448.03 1.32 -$
4.5 Drainage - Pits 13 No. 2806.1 1.32 48,152.68$
4.6 Drainage - Subsoil Drainage 1202 m 43.4 1.32 68,870.29$ Based on total kerb length + pavement interface length

Traffic 5.1 Traffic Signals 1 Item/ per leg 128786.34 1.32 169,997.97$
6.1 Trees 13 No.

m2
363.01 1.32 6,229.25$ 25% of benchmark item (one leg)

6.2 Landscaping 2656 m2 25.16 1.32 88,208.95$
6.3 Topsoil Seeding 2656 m2 8.44 1.32 29,589.96$

Street Lighting 7.1 Street Lighting 1 Item/ per leg 55617.74 1.32 73,415.42$
Utilities 8.1 Allowance for utility services protection 1 Item 30000 1.32 39,600.00$

9.1 Linemarking 4115 m2 of pavement 4.09 1.32 22,216.06$
9.2 Regulatory Signage 4 Item 380.39 1.32 2,008.46$ 25% of benchmark item (one leg)
9.4 Landscape Maintenance (intersections) 0.25 Item 88131.43 1.32 29,083.37$ 25% of benchmark item (one leg)
9.6 Tactile Pavers (Hazard only) 6 Item 319.78 1.32 2,532.66$ 25% of benchmark item (one leg)

Other 10.1
Demolition of existing concrete kerbs, footpath,
islands + additional removal for pavement
stepping.

103 m3 230 1.06 25,093.29$ Break up and remove reinforced concrete in open
excavations (Rawlinsons 2023)

11.1 Council Fees 1 % 3.25 - 68,010.14$
11.2 VicRoads Fees 1 % 8.57 - 179,337.50$
11.3 Traffic Management 1 % 10 - 209,261.96$
11.4 Environmental Management 1 % 0.5 - 10,463.10$
11.5 Survey/Design 1 % 5 - 104,630.98$
11.6 Supervision and Project Management 1 % 9 - 188,335.76$
11.7 Site Establishment 1 % 2.5 - 52,315.49$
11.8 Contingency 1 % 15 - 313,892.94$

Excluding Delivery 2,092,619.60$
Including Delivery 3,218,867.46$

The estimated construction costs provided in this document have been issued to the Victorian Planning Authority for budgeting purposes only for the Infrastructure Contributions Plan. Rates are based on VPA Benchmark
Infrastructure Report 11 April 2019 indexed to 1 July 2025 (based on VPA indexation rates) and Rawlinsons indexed to March 2025 (based on Australian Bureau of Statistics Producer Price Index for Road and Bridge
Construction – Victoria). No allowance has been included for utility relocation works, geotechnical testing or WSUD.  An allowance for utility services protection has been provided at intersections. Costing for VDP cable
crossing items were prepared by Spiire. SMEC Australia assumes no liability for losses incurred through changes to the quantities required to construct the intersection or increases in construction costs. These values are not
intended for use in construction pricing and do not constitute a Bill of Quantities.

Indexation factor for VPA benchmark items (July 2024):

Indexation factor for Rawlinsons items (March 2025):

Siteworks and
Earthworks

Concrete Works

Drainage

Total

Landscape

Miscellaneous

Delivery

Road Pavement

Indexation factor for VPA benchmark items (July 2025):
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IN-04 - Narre-Warren Cranbourne Road & Connector Road 1.29

Intersection - Primary - Connector Intersection (Benchmark Item 7) 1.06
1.32

Group Item Description Quantity Unit Rate ($) Indexation
factor

Cost ($) Comments

1.1 Site Preparation 7199 m2 4.96 1.32 47,135.45$ Sum of pavement, paths and landscape areas

1.2 Earthworks 1986 m3 40.52 1.32 106,201.84$
Excavation depths 735mm for primary arterial
pavements, 535mm collector arterial pavements,
200mm traffic island and paths

2.1 Primary Arterial Pavement 625 m2 186.26 1.32 153,664.50$
2.2 Collector Arterial Pavement 2107 m2 112.44 1.32 312,722.63$
2.3 Subgrade Preparation 522 m2 16.16 1.32 11,137.39$ 20% of pavement area

2.3.1 Asphalt overlay on ex. Road 587 m2 50 1.00 29,350.00$ Pavement stepping and resheet

2.5 Pedestrian Priority Crossing - surface treatment 60 m2 21.5 1.06 1,366.49$ Thermoplastic marking of bitumen paving
(Rawlinsons 2023)

3.1 Kerb and Channel 820 m 174 1.00 142,680.00$
3.2 Traffic Island 700 m2 84.07 1.32 77,717.23$
3.3 SUP/footpath 889 m2 73.63 1.32 86,403.33$
3.4 Cycle Path 468 m2 91.94 1.32 56,796.85$
4.1 Drainage Pipe 300mm CR Bfilled 60 m 197.96 1.32 15,678.43$
4.2 Drainage Pipe 375mm CR Bfilled 170 m 282.96 1.32 63,496.22$
4.3 Drainage Pipe 450mm CR Bfilled 160 m 334.33 1.32 70,610.50$
4.4 Drainage Pipe 525mm CR Bfilled 0 m 448.03 1.32 -$
4.5 Drainage - Pits 10 No. 2806.1 1.32 37,040.52$
4.6 Drainage - Subsoil Drainage 985 m 43.4 1.32 56,428.68$ Based on total kerb length + pavement interface

length
Traffic 5.1 Traffic Signals 1 Item/ per leg 128786.34 1.32 169,997.97$

6.1 Trees 13 No.
m2

363.01 1.32 6,229.25$ 25% of benchmark item (one leg)
6.2 Landscaping 2410 m2 25.16 1.32 80,038.99$
6.3 Topsoil Seeding 2410 m2 8.44 1.32 26,849.33$

Street Lighting 7.1 Street Lighting 1 Item/ per leg 55617.74 1.32 73,415.42$
Utilities 8.1 Allowance for utility services protection 1 Item 30000 1.32 39,600.00$

8.2 Relocation of ex. Telstra 1 Item 50000 1.00 50,000.00$ Relocation of Telstra conduits within pavement
9.1 Linemarking 3200 m2 of pavement 4.09 1.32 17,276.16$
9.2 Regulatory Signage 4 Item 380.39 1.32 2,008.46$ 25% of benchmark item (one leg)
9.4 Landscape Maintenance (intersections) 0.25 Item 88131.43 1.32 29,083.37$ 25% of benchmark item (one leg)
9.6 Tactile Pavers (Hazard only) 6 Item 319.78 1.32 2,532.66$ 25% of benchmark item (one leg)

10.1
Demolition of existing concrete kerbs, footpath,
islands + additional removal for pavement
stepping.

134 m3 230 1.06 32,647.54$ Break up and remove reinforced concrete in open
excavations (Rawlinsons 2023).

10.2 Dewatering dam 18000 m2 15 1.00 270,000.00$ Works for full dam site
10.3 Additional earthworks to fill dam 54000 m3 25 1.00 1,350,000.00$ Assumed 3m depth of fill
11.1 Council Fees 1 % 3.25 - 111,088.55$
11.2 VicRoads Fees 1 % 5.18 - 177,058.06$
11.3 Traffic Management 1 % 10 - 341,810.92$
11.4 Environmental Management 1 % 0.5 - 17,090.55$
11.5 Survey/Design 1 % 5 - 170,905.46$
11.6 Supervision and Project Management 1 % 9 - 307,629.83$
11.7 Site Establishment 1 % 2.5 - 85,452.73$
10.8 Contingency 1 % 15 - 512,716.38$

Excluding Delivery 3,418,109.21$
Including Delivery 5,141,861.69$

The estimated construction costs provided in this document have been issued to the Victorian Planning Authority for budgeting purposes only for the Infrastructure Contributions Plan. Rates are based on VPA
Benchmark Infrastructure Report 11 April 2019 indexed to 1 July 2025 (based on VPA indexation rates) and Rawlinsons indexed to March 2025 (based on Australian Bureau of Statistics Producer Price Index for Road
and Bridge Construction – Victoria). No allowance has been included for utility relocation works, geotechnical testing or WSUD.  An allowance for utility services protection has been provided at intersections. Costing
for VDP cable crossing items were prepared by Spiire. SMEC Australia assumes no liability for losses incurred through changes to the quantities required to construct the intersection or increases in construction costs.
These values are not intended for use in construction pricing and do not constitute a Bill of Quantities.

Indexation factor for VPA benchmark items (July 2024):

Indexation factor for Rawlinsons items (March 2025):

Road Pavement

Siteworks and
Earthworks

Concrete Works

Drainage

Total

Landscape

Miscellaneous

Delivery

Other

Indexation factor for VPA benchmark items (July 2025):
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IN-05 - Berwick Cranbourne Road & Connector Road 1.29

Intersection - Primary - Connector Intersection (Benchmark Item 7) 1.06
1.32

Group Item Description Quantity Unit Rate ($) Indexation
factor

Cost ($) Comments

1.1 Site Preparation 8015 m2 4.96 1.32 52,478.13$ Sum of pavement, paths and landscape areas

1.2 Earthworks 2593 m3 40.52 1.32 138,669.69$
Excavation depths 735mm for primary arterial
pavements, 535mm collector arterial pavements,
200mm traffic island and paths

2.1 Primary Arterial Pavement 1289 m2 186.26 1.32 316,917.66$
2.2 Collector Arterial Pavement 2426 m2 112.44 1.32 360,068.86$
2.3 Subgrade Preparation 776 m2 16.16 1.32 16,559.91$ 20% of pavement area

2.3.1 Asphalt overlay on ex. Road 1200 m2 50 1.00 60,000.00$ Pavement stepping and resheet

2.5 Pedestrian Priority Crossing - surface treatment 60 m2 21.5 1.06 1,366.49$ Thermoplastic marking of bitumen paving
(Rawlinsons 2023)

3.1 Kerb and Channel 1101 m 174 1.00 191,582.70$
3.2 Traffic Island 671 m2 84.07 1.32 74,501.85$
3.3 SUP/footpath 720 m2 73.63 1.32 69,977.95$
3.4 Cycle Path 474 m2 91.94 1.32 57,525.02$
4.1 Drainage Pipe 300mm CR Bfilled 55 m 197.96 1.32 14,371.90$
4.2 Drainage Pipe 375mm CR Bfilled 190 m 282.96 1.32 70,966.37$
4.3 Drainage Pipe 450mm CR Bfilled 160 m 334.33 1.32 70,610.50$
4.4 Drainage Pipe 525mm CR Bfilled 0 m 448.03 1.32 -$
4.5 Drainage - Pits 12 No. 2806.1 1.32 44,448.62$
4.6 Drainage - Subsoil Drainage 1521 m 43.4 1.32 87,137.91$ Based on total kerb length + pavement interface

length
Traffic 5.1 Traffic Signals 1 Item/ per leg 128786.34 1.32 169,997.97$

6.1 Trees 13 No.
m2

363.01 1.32 6,229.25$ 25% of benchmark item (one leg)
6.2 Landscaping 2435 m2 25.16 1.32 80,869.27$
6.3 Topsoil Seeding 2435 m2 8.44 1.32 27,127.85$

Street Lighting 7.1 Street Lighting 1 Item/ per leg 55617.74 1.32 73,415.42$
Utilities 8.1 Allowance for utility services protection 1 Item 30000 1.32 39,600.00$

9.1 Linemarking 4189 m2 of pavement 4.09 1.32 22,615.57$
9.2 Regulatory Signage 4 Item 380.39 1.32 2,008.46$ 25% of benchmark item (one leg)
9.4 Landscape Maintenance (intersections) 0.25 Item 88131.43 1.32 29,083.37$ 25% of benchmark item (one leg)
9.6 Tactile Pavers (Hazard only) 6 Item 319.78 1.32 2,532.66$ 25% of benchmark item (one leg)

Other 10.1
Demolition of existing concrete kerbs, footpath,
islands + additional removal for pavement
stepping.

123 m3 230 1.06 29,977.26$ Break up and remove reinforced concrete in open
excavations (Rawlinsons 2023)

11.1 Council Fees 1 % 3.25 - 68,595.82$
11.2 VicRoads Fees 1 % 8.49 - 179,193.39$
11.3 Traffic Management 1 % 10 - 211,064.07$
11.4 Environmental Management 1 % 0.5 - 10,553.20$
11.5 Survey/Design 1 % 5 - 105,532.03$
11.6 Supervision and Project Management 1 % 9 - 189,957.66$
11.7 Site Establishment 1 % 2.5 - 52,766.02$
11.8 Contingency 1 % 15 - 316,596.10$

Excluding Delivery 2,110,640.65$
Including Delivery 3,244,898.94$

The estimated construction costs provided in this document have been issued to the Victorian Planning Authority for budgeting purposes only for the Infrastructure Contributions Plan. Rates are based on VPA
Benchmark Infrastructure Report 11 April 2019 indexed to 1 July 2025 (based on VPA indexation rates) and Rawlinsons indexed to March 2025 (based on Australian Bureau of Statistics Producer Price Index for Road and
Bridge Construction – Victoria). No allowance has been included for utility relocation works, geotechnical testing or WSUD.  An allowance for utility services protection has been provided at intersections. Costing for VDP
cable crossing items were prepared by Spiire. SMEC Australia assumes no liability for losses incurred through changes to the quantities required to construct the intersection or increases in construction costs. These
values are not intended for use in construction pricing and do not constitute a Bill of Quantities.

Indexation factor for VPA benchmark items (July 2024):

Indexation factor for Rawlinsons items (March 2025):

Siteworks and
Earthworks

Drainage

Road Pavement

Concrete Works

Total

Landscape

Miscellaneous

Delivery

Indexation factor for VPA benchmark items (July 2025):
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Revision F - 09/07/2025

IN-06 - Casey Fields Boulevard & Linsell Boulevard 1.29

Intersection - Secondary - Connector Intersection (Benchmark Item 9) 1.06
1.32

Group Item Description Quantity Unit Rate ($) Indexation
factor

Cost ($) Comments

1.1 Site Preparation 5937 m2 4.96 1.32 38,872.97$ Sum of pavement, paths and landscape areas

1.2 Earthworks 1714 m3 40.52 1.32 91,689.27$
Excavation depths 635mm for secondary arterial
pavements, 535mm collector arterial pavements,
200mm traffic island and paths

2.1 Secondary Arterial Pavement 737 m2 133.78 1.32 130,078.94$
2.2 Collector Arterial Pavement 1715 m2 112.44 1.32 254,574.40$
2.3 Subgrade Preparation 490 m2 16.16 1.32 10,456.00$ 20% of pavement area

2.3.1 Asphalt overlay on ex. Road 650 m2 50 1.00 32,500.00$ Pavement stepping and resheet

2.4 Raised Priority Crossing - asphalt 60 m2 78 1.06 4,957.51$ Hot bituminous concrete including tack coat: 50mm
thick multiplied by 3 (Rawlinsons 2023)

2.5 Raised Priority Crossing - surface treatment 60 m2 21.5 1.06 1,366.49$ Thermoplastic marking of bitumen paving
(Rawlinsons 2023)

3.1 Kerb and Channel 726 m 174 1.00 126,324.00$
3.2 Traffic Island 934 m2 84.07 1.32 103,641.82$
3.3 SUP/footpath 401 m2 73.63 1.32 39,008.12$
3.4 Cycle Path 309 m2 91.94 1.32 37,500.49$
4.1 Drainage Pipe 300mm CR Bfilled 53 m 197.96 1.32 13,849.28$ 25% of benchmark item (one leg)
4.2 Drainage Pipe 375mm CR Bfilled 120 m 282.96 1.32 44,820.86$ 25% of benchmark item (one leg)
4.3 Drainage Pipe 450mm CR Bfilled 185 m 334.33 1.32 81,643.39$ 25% of benchmark item (one leg)
4.4 Drainage Pipe 525mm CR Bfilled 0 m 448.03 1.32 -$ 25% of benchmark item (one leg)
4.5 Drainage - Pits 10 No. 2806.1 1.32 37,040.52$ 25% of benchmark item (one leg)
4.6 Drainage - Subsoil Drainage 916 m 43.4 1.32 52,475.81$ Based on total kerb length + pavement interface

length
Traffic 5.1 Traffic Signals 1 Item/ per leg 128786.34 1.32 169,997.97$

6.1 Trees 11 No.
m2

363.01 1.32 5,270.91$ 25% of benchmark item (one leg)
6.2 Landscaping 1841 m2 25.16 1.32 61,148.79$
6.3 Topsoil Seeding 1841 m2 8.44 1.32 20,512.55$

Street Lighting 7.1 Street Lighting 1 Item/ per leg 55617.74 1.32 73,415.42$
Utilities 8.1 Allowance for utility services protection 1 Item 30000 1.32 39,600.00$

9.1 Linemarking 2761 m2 of pavement 4.09 1.32 14,905.21$
9.2 Regulatory Signage 3 Item 380.39 1.32 1,506.34$ 25% of benchmark item (one leg)
9.4 Landscape Maintenance (intersections) 0.25 Item 88131.43 1.32 29,083.37$ 25% of benchmark item (one leg)
9.6 Tactile Pavers (Hazard only) 6 Item 319.78 1.32 2,532.66$ 25% of benchmark item (one leg)

Other 10.1
Demolition of existing concrete kerbs, footpath,
islands + additional removal for pavement
stepping.

124 m3 230 1.06 30,255.01$ Break up and remove reinforced concrete in open
excavations (Rawlinsons 2023)

11.1 Council Fees % 3.25 - 50,343.41$
11.2 VicRoads Fees 1 % 1 - 15,490.28$
11.3 Traffic Management 1 % 5 - 77,451.40$
114 Environmental Management 1 % 0.5 - 7,745.14$
11.5 Survey/Design 1 % 5 - 77,451.40$
11.6 Supervision and Project Management 1 % 9 - 139,412.53$
11.7 Site Establishment 1 % 2.5 - 38,725.70$
11.8 Contingency 1 % 15 - 232,354.21$

Excluding Delivery 1,549,028.10$
Including Delivery 2,188,002.19$

The estimated construction costs provided in this document have been issued to the Victorian Planning Authority for budgeting purposes only for the Infrastructure Contributions Plan. Rates are based on VPA
Benchmark Infrastructure Report 11 April 2019 indexed to 1 July 2025 (based on VPA indexation rates) and Rawlinsons indexed to March 2025 (based on Australian Bureau of Statistics Producer Price Index for Road
and Bridge Construction – Victoria). No allowance has been included for utility relocation works, geotechnical testing or WSUD.  An allowance for utility services protection has been provided at intersections. Costing
for VDP cable crossing items were prepared by Spiire. SMEC Australia assumes no liability for losses incurred through changes to the quantities required to construct the intersection or increases in construction costs.
These values are not intended for use in construction pricing and do not constitute a Bill of Quantities.

Total

Landscape

Miscellaneous

Delivery

Drainage

Road Pavement

Indexation factor for VPA benchmark items (July 2024):

Indexation factor for Rawlinsons items (March 2025):

Siteworks and
Earthworks

Concrete Works

Indexation factor for VPA benchmark items (July 2025):
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Revision F - 09/07/2025

PED-01 - Pedestrian Crossing on Narre Warren - Cranbourne Road 1.29

Pedestrian Operated Signals 1.06
1.32

Group Item Description Quantity Unit Rate ($)
Indexation

factor
Cost ($) Comments

1.1 Site Preparation 950 m2 4.96 1.32 6,219.84$ Based on project area
1.2 Earthworks 15 m3 40.52 1.32 823.69$ Excavation depth 200mm for paths
2.1 Primary Arterial Pavement 0 m2 186.26 1.32 -$
2.2 Collector Arterial Pavement 0 m2 112.44 1.32 -$
2.3 Subgrade Preparation 0 m2 16.16 1.32 -$
3.1 Kerb and Channel 24 m 174 1.00 4,176.00$
3.2 Traffic Island 0 m2 84.07 1.32 -$
3.3 SUP/footpath 77 m2 73.63 1.32 7,483.75$
3.4 Cycle Path 0 m2 91.94 1.32 -$
4.1 Drainage Pipe 300mm CR Bfilled 0 m 197.96 1.32 -$
4.2 Drainage Pipe 375mm CR Bfilled 0 m 282.96 1.32 -$
4.3 Drainage Pipe 450mm CR Bfilled 0 m 334.33 1.32 -$
4.4 Drainage Pipe 525mm CR Bfilled 0 m 448.03 1.32 -$
4.5 Drainage - Pits 0 No. 2806.1 1.32 -$
4.6 Drainage - Subsoil Drainage 0 m 43.4 1.32 -$

Traffic 5.1 Traffic Signals 1 Item/ per leg 128786.34 1.32 169,997.97$
Based on the cost of one leg of a
primary signalised intersection

6.1 Trees 0 No.
m2

363.01 1.32 -$
6.2 Landscaping 154 m2 25.16 1.32 5,114.52$ 1m wide on both sides of path
6.3 Topsoil Seeding 154 m2 8.44 1.32 1,715.68$ 1m wide on both sides of path

Street Lighting 7.1 Street Lighting 1 Item/ per leg 55617.74 1.32 73,415.42$
8.1 Linemarking 300 m2 of pavement 4.09 1.32 1,619.64$
8.2 Regulatory Signage 0 Item 380.39 1.32 -$

8.3 Landscape Maintenance (intersections) 0.1 Item 88131.43 1.32 11,633.35$
10% of benchmark item 7 landscape
maintenance

8.4 Tactile Pavers (Hazard only) 4 Item 319.78 1.32 1,688.44$

8.5 Pedestrian fencing 12 m 102 1.06 1,296.58$
1200mm high fence of galvanised
welded mesh roll top panels and
tubular posts (Rawlinsons 2023)

Other 9.1
Demolition of existing concrete kerbs, footpath,
islands

5.76 m3 230 1.06 1,403.36$
Break up and remove reinforced
concrete in open excavations
(Rawlinsons 2023)

10.1 Council Fees 1 % 3.25 - 9,314.12$
10.2 VicRoads Fees 1 % 8.9 - 25,506.35$
10.3 Traffic Management 1 % 5 - 14,329.41$
10.4 Environmental Management 1 % 0.5 - 1,432.94$
10.5 Survey/Design 1 % 5 - 14,329.41$
10.6 Supervision and Project Management 1 % 9 - 25,792.94$
10.7 Site Establishment 1 % 2.5 - 7,164.71$
10.8 Contingency 1 % 15 - 42,988.24$

Excluding Delivery 286,588.24$
Including Delivery 427,446.36$

Indexation factor for VPA benchmark items (July 2024):

Indexation factor for Rawlinsons items (March 2025):

The estimated construction costs provided in this document have been issued to the Victorian Planning Authority for budgeting purposes only for the Infrastructure Contributions Plan. Rates are based on
VPA Benchmark Infrastructure Report 11 April 2019 indexed to 1 July 2025 (based on VPA indexation rates) and Rawlinsons indexed to March 2025 (based on Australian Bureau of Statistics Producer Price
Index for Road and Bridge Construction – Victoria). No allowance has been included for utility relocation works, geotechnical testing or WSUD.  An allowance for utility services protection has been provided
at intersections. Costing for VDP cable crossing items were prepared by Spiire. SMEC Australia assumes no liability for losses incurred through changes to the quantities required to construct the intersection
or increases in construction costs. These values are not intended for use in construction pricing and do not constitute a Bill of Quantities.

Delivery

Total

Siteworks and
Earthworks

Road Pavement

Concrete Works

Drainage

Landscape

Miscellaneous

Indexation factor for VPA benchmark items (July 2025):
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Revision F - 09/07/2025

PED-02 - Pedestrian Crossing on Berwick - Cranbourne Road 1.29

Pedestrian Operated Signals 1.06
1.32

Group Item Description Quantity Unit Rate ($)
Indexation

factor
Cost ($) Comments

1.1 Site Preparation 950 m2 4.96 1.32 6,219.84$ Based on project area
1.2 Earthworks 16 m3 40.52 1.32 834.39$ Excavation depth 200mm for paths
2.1 Primary Arterial Pavement 0 m2 186.26 1.32 -$
2.2 Collector Arterial Pavement 0 m2 112.44 1.32 -$
2.3 Subgrade Preparation 0 m2 16.16 1.32 -$
3.1 Kerb and Channel 24 m 174 1.00 4,176.00$
3.2 Traffic Island 0 m2 84.07 1.32 -$
3.3 SUP/footpath 78 m2 73.63 1.32 7,580.94$
3.4 Cycle Path 0 m2 91.94 1.32 -$
4.1 Drainage Pipe 300mm CR Bfilled 0 m 197.96 1.32 -$
4.2 Drainage Pipe 375mm CR Bfilled 0 m 282.96 1.32 -$
4.3 Drainage Pipe 450mm CR Bfilled 0 m 334.33 1.32 -$
4.4 Drainage Pipe 525mm CR Bfilled 0 m 448.03 1.32 -$
4.5 Drainage - Pits 0 No. 2806.1 1.32 -$
4.6 Drainage - Subsoil Drainage 0 m 43.4 1.32 -$

Traffic 5.1 Traffic Signals 1 Item/ per leg 128786.34 1.32 169,997.97$
Based on the cost of one leg of a
primary signalised intersection

6.1 Trees 0 No.
m2

363.01 1.32 -$
6.2 Landscaping 156 m2 25.16 1.32 5,180.95$ 1m wide on both sides of path
6.3 Topsoil Seeding 156 m2 8.44 1.32 1,737.96$ 1m wide on both sides of path

Street Lighting 7.1 Street Lighting 1 Item/ per leg 55617.74 1.32 73,415.42$
8.1 Linemarking 300 m2 of pavement 4.09 1.32 1,619.64$
8.2 Regulatory Signage 0 Item 380.39 1.32 -$

8.3 Landscape Maintenance (intersections) 0.1 Item 88131.43 1.32 11,633.35$
10% of benchmark item 7 landscape
maintenance

8.4 Tactile Pavers (Hazard only) 4 Item 319.78 1.32 1,688.44$

8.5 Pedestrian fencing 26 m 102 1.06 2,809.26$
1200mm high fence of galvanised
welded mesh roll top panels and
tubular posts (Rawlinsons 2023)

Other 9.1
Demolition of existing concrete kerbs, footpath,
islands

5.76 m3 230 1.06 1,403.36$
Break up and remove reinforced
concrete in open excavations
(Rawlinsons 2023)

10.1 Council Fees 1 % 3.25 - 9,369.67$
10.2 VicRoads Fees 1 % 8.8 - 25,370.18$
10.3 Traffic Management 1 % 5 - 14,414.88$
10.4 Environmental Management 1 % 0.5 - 1,441.49$
10.5 Survey/Design 1 % 5 - 14,414.88$
10.6 Supervision and Project Management 1 % 9 - 25,946.78$
10.7 Site Establishment 1 % 2.5 - 7,207.44$
10.8 Contingency 1 % 15 - 43,244.63$

Excluding Delivery 288,297.51$
Including Delivery 429,707.44$

Indexation factor for VPA benchmark items (July 2024):

Indexation factor for Rawlinsons items (March 2025):

The estimated construction costs provided in this document have been issued to the Victorian Planning Authority for budgeting purposes only for the Infrastructure Contributions Plan. Rates are based on
VPA Benchmark Infrastructure Report 11 April 2019 indexed to 1 July 2025 (based on VPA indexation rates) and Rawlinsons indexed to March 2025 (based on Australian Bureau of Statistics Producer Price
Index for Road and Bridge Construction – Victoria). No allowance has been included for utility relocation works, geotechnical testing or WSUD.  An allowance for utility services protection has been provided
at intersections. Costing for VDP cable crossing items were prepared by Spiire. SMEC Australia assumes no liability for losses incurred through changes to the quantities required to construct the intersection
or increases in construction costs. These values are not intended for use in construction pricing and do not constitute a Bill of Quantities.

Delivery

Total

Siteworks and
Earthworks

Road Pavement

Concrete Works

Drainage

Landscape

Miscellaneous

Indexation factor for VPA benchmark items (July 2025):
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Revision F - 09/07/2025

SUP-01 - Shared Use Path - Melbourne Water Pipe Track (1104m) 1.29

Shared Use Path 1.06
1.32

Group Item Description Quantity Unit Rate ($)
Indexation

factor
Cost ($) Comments

1.1 Site Preparation 16910 m2 4.96 1.32 110,713.15$
Sum of pavement, paths and
landscape areas

1.2 Earthworks 19001 m3 40.52 1.32 1,016,285.62$
Fill volume from 12d minus 200mm
depth to subgrade

2.1 Primary Arterial Pavement 0 m2 186.26 1.32 -$
2.2 Collector Arterial Pavement 0 m2 112.44 1.32 -$
2.3 Subgrade Preparation 0 m2 16.16 1.32 -$
3.1 Kerb and Channel 0 m 174 1.32 -$
3.2 Traffic Island 0 m2 84.07 1.32 -$
3.3 SUP/footpath 3315 m2 73.63 1.32 322,190.15$
3.4 Cycle Path 0 m2 91.94 1.32 -$
4.1 Drainage Pipe 300mm CR Bfilled 0 m 197.96 1.32 -$ No allowance for drainage
4.2 Drainage Pipe 375mm CR Bfilled 0 m 282.96 1.32 -$
4.3 Drainage Pipe 450mm CR Bfilled 0 m 334.33 1.32 -$
4.4 Drainage Pipe 525mm CR Bfilled 0 m 448.03 1.32 -$
4.5 Drainage - Pits 0 No. 2806.1 1.32 -$
4.6 Drainage - Subsoil Drainage 0 m 43.4 1.32 -$

Traffic 5.1 Traffic Signals 0 Item/ per leg 128786.34 1.32 -$
6.1 Trees 110 No.

m2
363.01 1.32 52,900.72$ Trees at 20m spacing on both sides

6.2 Landscaping 13595 m2 25.16 1.32 451,506.26$ Area of fill batters
6.3 Topsoil Seeding 13595 m2 8.44 1.32 151,459.18$ Area of fill batters

Street Lighting 7.1 Street Lighting 0 Item/ per leg 55617.74 1.32 -$ No allowance for lighting
8.1 Linemarking 3315 m2 of pavement 4.09 1.32 17,897.02$
8.2 Regulatory Signage 8 Item 380.39 1.32 4,016.92$ 1 sign at each path start/end
8.4 Landscape Maintenance (road) 13595 m2 2.9 1.32 52,041.66$
8.6 Tactile Pavers (Hazard only) 3 Item 319.78 1.32 1,266.33$

Other 9.1
Demolition of existing concrete kerbs, footpath,
islands

0 m3 230 1.06 -$
Break up and remove reinforced
concrete in open excavations
(Rawlinsons 2023)

10.1 Council Fees 1 % 3.25 - 70,859.00$
10.2 VicRoads Fees 1 % 1 - 21,802.77$
10.3 Traffic Management 1 % 5 - 109,013.85$
10.4 Environmental Management 1 % 0.5 - 10,901.39$
10.5 Survey/Design 1 % 5 - 109,013.85$
10.6 Supervision and Project Management 1 % 9 - 196,224.93$
10.7 Site Establishment 1 % 2.5 - 54,506.93$
10.8 Contingency 1 % 15 - 327,041.55$

Excluding Delivery 2,180,277.02$
Including Delivery 3,079,641.28$

The estimated construction costs provided in this document have been issued to the Victorian Planning Authority for budgeting purposes only for the Infrastructure Contributions Plan. Rates are based on
VPA Benchmark Infrastructure Report 11 April 2019 indexed to 1 July 2025 (based on VPA indexation rates) and Rawlinsons indexed to March 2025 (based on Australian Bureau of Statistics Producer Price
Index for Road and Bridge Construction – Victoria). No allowance has been included for utility relocation works, geotechnical testing or WSUD.  An allowance for utility services protection has been provided
at intersections. Costing for VDP cable crossing items were prepared by Spiire. SMEC Australia assumes no liability for losses incurred through changes to the quantities required to construct the intersection
or increases in construction costs. These values are not intended for use in construction pricing and do not constitute a Bill of Quantities.

Delivery

Total

Drainage

Landscape

Miscellaneous

Indexation factor for VPA benchmark items (July 2024):

Indexation factor for Rawlinsons items (March 2025):

Siteworks and
Earthworks

Road Pavement

Concrete Works

Indexation factor for VPA benchmark items (July 2025):
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Revision F - 09/07/2025

SUP-02 (N/A) - Shared Use Path along Thompsons Road (469m) 1.29

Shared Use Path 1.06

1.32

Group Item Description Quantity Unit Rate ($) Indexation
factor

Cost ($) Comments

1.1 Site Preparation m2 4.96 1.32 -$ Sum of pavement, paths and landscape
areas

1.2 Earthworks m3 40.52 1.32 -$ Allowance for cut/fill based on path
area multiplied by 0.5m depth

2.1 Primary Arterial Pavement m2 186.26 1.32 -$
2.2 Collector Arterial Pavement m2 112.44 1.32 -$
2.3 Subgrade Preparation m2 16.16 1.32 -$
3.1 Kerb and Channel m 174 1.32 -$
3.2 Traffic Island m2 84.07 1.32 -$

3.3 SUP/footpath m2 73.63 1.32 -$

3.4 Cycle Path m2 91.94 1.32 -$
4.1 Drainage Pipe 300mm CR Bfilled m 197.96 1.32 -$ No allowance for drainage
4.2 Drainage Pipe 375mm CR Bfilled m 282.96 1.32 -$
4.3 Drainage Pipe 450mm CR Bfilled m 334.33 1.32 -$
4.4 Drainage Pipe 525mm CR Bfilled m 448.03 1.32 -$
4.5 Drainage - Pits No. 2806.1 1.32 -$
4.6 Drainage - Subsoil Drainage m 43.4 1.32 -$

Traffic 5.1 Traffic Signals Item/ per leg 128786.34 1.32 -$
6.1 Trees No.

m2
363.01 1.32 -$ Trees at 20m spacing on both sides

6.2 Landscaping m2 25.16 1.32 -$ Area of fill batters
6.3 Topsoil Seeding m2 8.44 1.32 -$ Area of fill batters

Street Lighting 7.1 Street Lighting Item/ per leg 55617.74 1.32 -$ No allowance for lighting
8.1 Linemarking m2 of pavement 4.09 1.32 -$
8.2 Regulatory Signage Item 380.39 1.32 -$ 1 sign at each path start/end
8.4 Landscape Maintenance (road) m2 2.9 1.32 -$
8.6 Tactile Pavers (Hazard only) Item 319.78 1.32 -$

Other 9.1 Demolition of existing concrete kerbs, footpath,
islands

m3 230 1.06 -$
Break up and remove reinforced
concrete in open excavations
(Rawlinsons 2023)

10.1 Council Fees 1 % 3.25 - -$
10.2 VicRoads Fees 1 % 1 - -$
10.3 Traffic Management 1 % 5 - -$
10.4 Environmental Management 1 % 0.5 - -$
10.5 Survey/Design 1 % 5 - -$
10.6 Supervision and Project Management 1 % 9 - -$
10.7 Site Establishment 1 % 2.5 - -$
10.8 Contingency 1 % 15 - -$

Excluding Delivery -$
Including Delivery -$

The estimated construction costs provided in this document have been issued to the Victorian Planning Authority for budgeting purposes only for the Infrastructure Contributions Plan. Rates are based on VPA Benchmark
Infrastructure Report 11 April 2019 indexed to 1 July 2025 (based on VPA indexation rates) and Rawlinsons indexed to March 2025 (based on Australian Bureau of Statistics Producer Price Index for Road and Bridge
Construction – Victoria). No allowance has been included for utility relocation works, geotechnical testing or WSUD.  An allowance for utility services protection has been provided at intersections. Costing for VDP cable
crossing items were prepared by Spiire. SMEC Australia assumes no liability for losses incurred through changes to the quantities required to construct the intersection or increases in construction costs. These values are not
intended for use in construction pricing and do not constitute a Bill of Quantities.

Indexation factor for VPA benchmark items (July 2024):

Indexation factor for Rawlinsons items (March 2025):

Total

Siteworks and Earthworks

Road Pavement

Concrete Works

Drainage

Landscape

Miscellaneous

Delivery

Indexation factor for VPA benchmark items (July 2025):
Item was removed from the ICP on recommendation from the Draft Casey Amendment C296case
Referral 11 – Croskell (Employment) Precinct Structure Plan and Infrastructure Contributions Plan VPA
Projects Standing Advisory Committee Report May 2025
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SUP-03 1.00

Shared Use Path VDP Crossing

Group Item Description Quantity Unit Rate ($)
Indexation

factor
Cost ($) Comments

0.1 Service Proving 1 Item 25000 1 25,000.00$
Service proving required prior to

construction

0.2
Site Preparation

180 m2 5 1 900.00$
26.1m (including approaches) x 7.1

(corridor) = 185 m2
1.1 15m precast beam (supply only) 3 No.

m2
16500 1.00 49,500.00$

1.2 Headstock Unit 2 No.
m2

10300 1.00 20,600.00$
1.3 Hardware 1 No.

m2
2500 1.00 2,500.00$

1.4 Piles (10m) 6 No.
m2

6000 1.00 36,000.00$
1.5 Handrail 30 No.

m2
350 1.00 10,500.00$

1.6 Delivery to Site 1 No.
m2

20000 1.00 20,000.00$
1.7 Installation 1 No.

m2
100000 1.00 100,000.00$

2.1 Structural Design Piles/footings 1 Item 10000 1.00 10,000.00$
2.2 Geotechnical Investigations 1 Item 10000 1.00 10,000.00$
3.1 Council Fees 1 % 3.25 - 8,612.50$
3.2 Environmental Management 1 % 0.5 - 1,325.00$
3.3 Surveying and design 1 % 10 - 26,500.00$
3.4 Supervision and project management 1 % 18 - 47,700.00$
3.5 Site establishment 1 % 2.5 - 6,625.00$
3.8 Contingency 1 % 15 - 39,750.00$

Excluding Delivery and Ancillaries 265,000.00$
Including Delivery and Ancillaries 415,512.50$

The estimated construction costs provided in this document have been issued to the Victorian Planning Authority for budgeting purposes only for the Infrastructure Contributions Plan. Rates are based on
VPA Benchmark Infrastructure Report 11 April 2019 indexed to 1 July 2025 (based on VPA indexation rates) and Rawlinsons indexed to March 2025 (based on Australian Bureau of Statistics Producer Price
Index for Road and Bridge Construction – Victoria). No allowance has been included for utility relocation works, geotechnical testing or WSUD.  An allowance for utility services protection has been provided
at intersections. Costing for VDP cable crossing items were prepared by Spiire. SMEC Australia assumes no liability for losses incurred through changes to the quantities required to construct the intersection
or increases in construction costs. These values are not intended for use in construction pricing and do not constitute a Bill of Quantities.

Indexation factor for cost items provided by Spiire:

Precast Shared Use
Bridge

Total

Ancillaries

Delivery

Preliminary Site &
Earthworks
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Revision F - 09/07/2025

SUP-04 1.00

Shared Use Path VDP Crossing

Group Item Description Quantity Unit Rate ($)
Indexation

factor
Cost ($) Comments

0.1 Service Proving 1 Item 25000 1 25,000.00$
Service proving required prior to

construction

0.2
Site Preparation

180 m2 5 1 900.00$
26.1m (including approaches) x 7.1

(corridor) = 185 m2
1.1 15m precast beam (supply only) 3 No.

m2
16500 1.00 49,500.00$

1.2 Headstock Unit 2 No.
m2

10300 1.00 20,600.00$
1.3 Hardware 1 No.

m2
2500 1.00 2,500.00$

1.4 Piles (10m) 6 No.
m2

6000 1.00 36,000.00$
1.5 Handrail 30 No.

m2
350 1.00 10,500.00$

1.6 Delivery to Site 1 No.
m2

20000 1.00 20,000.00$
1.7 Installation 1 No.

m2
100000 1.00 100,000.00$

2.1 Structural Design Piles/footings 1 Item 10000 1.00 10,000.00$
2.2 Geotechnical Investigations 1 Item 10000 1.00 10,000.00$
3.1 Council Fees 1 % 3.25 - 8,612.50$
3.2 Environmental Management 1 % 0.5 - 1,325.00$
3.3 Surveying and design 1 % 10 - 26,500.00$
3.4 Supervision and project management 1 % 18 - 47,700.00$
3.5 Site establishment 1 % 2.5 - 6,625.00$
3.8 Contingency 1 % 15 - 39,750.00$

Excluding Delivery and Ancillaries 265,000.00$
Including Delivery and Ancillaries 415,512.50$

Total

The estimated construction costs provided in this document have been issued to the Victorian Planning Authority for budgeting purposes only for the Infrastructure Contributions Plan. Rates are based on
VPA Benchmark Infrastructure Report 11 April 2019 indexed to 1 July 2025 (based on VPA indexation rates) and Rawlinsons indexed to March 2025 (based on Australian Bureau of Statistics Producer Price
Index for Road and Bridge Construction – Victoria). No allowance has been included for utility relocation works, geotechnical testing or WSUD.  An allowance for utility services protection has been provided
at intersections. Costing for VDP cable crossing items were prepared by Spiire. SMEC Australia assumes no liability for losses incurred through changes to the quantities required to construct the intersection
or increases in construction costs. These values are not intended for use in construction pricing and do not constitute a Bill of Quantities.

Indexation factor for cost items provided by Spiire:

Precast Shared Use
Bridge

Ancillaries

Delivery

Preliminary Site &
Earthworks
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Revision F - 09/07/2025

RD-01 - Casey Fields Boulevard (905m long) 1.29

Road - Connector Boulevard - 800m (Benchmark Item 3) 1.06
1.32

Group Item Description Quanity Unit Rate ($)
Indexation

factor
Cost ($) Comments

1.1 Site Preparation 37198 m2 4.96 1.32 243,540.89$
Sum of pavement, paths and
landscape areas

1.2 Earthworks 31498 m3 40.52 1.32 1,684,694.73$ Cut and fill volumes from 12d
2.1 Primary Arterial Pavement 0 m2 186.26 1.32 -$
2.2 Collector Arterial Pavement 6354 m2 112.44 1.32 943,087.75$
2.3 Subgrade Preparation 1271 m2 16.16 1.32 27,108.32$ 20% of pavement area

2.4 Raised Priority Crossing - asphalt 120 m2 78 1.06 9,915.02$
Hot bituminous concrete including
tack coat: 50mm thick multiplied by 3
(Rawlinsons 2023)

2.5 Raised Priority Crossing - surface treatment 120 m2 21.5 1.06 2,732.99$
Thermoplastic marking of bitumen
paving (Rawlinsons 2023)

3.1 Kerb and Channel 3620 m 174 1.00 629,880.00$
3.2 Traffic Island 0 m2 84.07 1.32 -$
3.3 SUP/footpath 2676 m2 73.63 1.32 260,055.17$
3.4 Cycle Path 2841 m2 91.94 1.32 344,782.92$
4.1 Drainage Pipe 300mm CR Bfilled 226 m 197.96 1.32 59,120.75$ Scaled up from benchmark item 3
4.2 Drainage Pipe 375mm CR Bfilled 1027 m 282.96 1.32 383,657.26$ Scaled up from benchmark item 3
4.3 Drainage Pipe 450mm CR Bfilled 792 m 334.33 1.32 349,466.79$ Scaled up from benchmark item 3
4.4 Drainage Pipe 525mm CR Bfilled 0 m 448.03 1.32 -$ Scaled up from benchmark item 3
4.5 Drainage - Pits 36 No. 2806.1 1.32 134,086.68$ Scaled up from benchmark item 3
4.6 Drainage - Subsoil Drainage 3620 m 43.4 1.32 207,382.56$ Based on total kerb length

Traffic 5.1 Traffic Signals 0 Item/ per leg 128786.34 1.32 -$
6.1 Trees 217 No.

m2
363.01 1.32 104,076.42$ Scaled up from benchmark item 3

6.2 Landscaping 25327 m2 25.16 1.32 841,136.70$ Area of fill batters and verges
6.3 Topsoil Seeding 25327 m2 8.44 1.32 282,161.91$ Area of fill batters and verges

Street Lighting 7.1 Street Lighting 905 m 225.67 1.32 269,585.38$ Based on length of road
8.1 Linemarking 6354 m2 of pavement 4.09 1.32 34,304.77$
8.2 Regulatory Signage 12 Item 380.39 1.32 6,025.38$ Scaled up from benchmark item 3
8.3 Landscape Maintenance (road) 25327 m2 2.96 1.32 98,957.26$
8.4 Tactile Pavers (Hazard only) 8 Item 319.78 1.32 3,376.88$

Other 9.1
Demolition of existing concrete kerbs, footpath,
islands

0 m3 230 1.06 -$
Break up and remove reinforced
concrete in open excavations
(Rawlinsons 2023)

10.1 Council Fees 1 % 3.25 - 224,871.94$
10.2 VicRoads Fees 1 % 1 - 69,191.37$
10.3 Traffic Management 1 % 5 - 345,956.83$
10.4 Environmental Management 1 % 0.5 - 34,595.68$
10.5 Survey/Design 1 % 5 - 345,956.83$
10.6 Supervision and Project Management 1 % 9 - 622,722.29$
10.7 Site Establishment 1 % 2.5 - 172,978.41$
10.8 Contingency 1 % 15 - 1,037,870.48$

Excluding Delivery 6,919,136.54$
Including Delivery 9,773,280.37$

The estimated construction costs provided in this document have been issued to the Victorian Planning Authority for budgeting purposes only for the Infrastructure Contributions Plan. Rates are based on
VPA Benchmark Infrastructure Report 11 April 2019 indexed to 1 July 2025 (based on VPA indexation rates) and Rawlinsons indexed to March 2025 (based on Australian Bureau of Statistics Producer Price
Index for Road and Bridge Construction – Victoria). No allowance has been included for utility relocation works, geotechnical testing or WSUD.  An allowance for utility services protection has been provided
at intersections. Costing for VDP cable crossing items were prepared by Spiire. SMEC Australia assumes no liability for losses incurred through changes to the quantities required to construct the intersection
or increases in construction costs. These values are not intended for use in construction pricing and do not constitute a Bill of Quantities.

Miscellaneous

Delivery

Drainage

Landscape

Indexation factor for VPA benchmark items (July 2024):
Indexation factor for Rawlinsons items (March 2025):

Road Pavement

Siteworks and
Earthworks

Concrete Works

Indexation factor for VPA benchmark items (July 2025):
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Revision F - 09/07/2025

RD-01 VDP CROSSING 1.00

Road VDP cable/conduit crossing

Group Item Description Quantity Unit Rate ($) Cost ($) Comments

1.1 Service Proving 1 Item 25000 25,000.00$
1.2 Site Preparation 185 m2 5 925.00$
1.3 Earthworks 160 m3 50 8,000.00$
1.4 Crushed Rock Backfill 90 m3 100 9,000.00$
2.1 Subgrade preparation 120 m2 10 1,200.00$
2.2 Thermal backfill 80 m3 175 14,000.00$
3.1 Structural Design HV Crossing 1 Item 10000 10,000.00$
3.2 Proof Engineering (Nexans Olex) 1 Item 15000 15,000.00$
3.3 Permits/Insurance 1 Item 250000 250,000.00$

3.4 Construction certification of independent
reviewer

1 Item 20000 20,000.00$

8.1 Council Fees 1 % 3.25 1,889.06$
8.2 Environmental Management 1 % 0.5 290.63$
8.3 Survey/Design 1 % 10 5,812.50$
8.4 Supervision and Project Management 1 % 18 10,462.50$
8.5 Site Establishment 1 % 2.5 1,453.13$
8.6 Contingency 1 % 15 8,718.75$

Excluding Delivery and Ancillaries 58,125.00$
Including Delivery and Ancillaries 381,751.56$

The estimated construction costs provided in this document have been issued to the Victorian Planning Authority for budgeting purposes only for the Infrastructure Contributions Plan. Rates are
based on VPA Benchmark Infrastructure Report 11 April 2019 indexed to 1 July 2025 (based on VPA indexation rates) and Rawlinsons indexed to March 2025 (based on Australian Bureau of
Statistics Producer Price Index for Road and Bridge Construction – Victoria). No allowance has been included for utility relocation works, geotechnical testing or WSUD.  An allowance for utility
services protection has been provided at intersections. Costing for VDP cable crossing items were prepared by Spiire. SMEC Australia assumes no liability for losses incurred through changes to
the quantities required to construct the intersection or increases in construction costs. These values are not intended for use in construction pricing and do not constitute a Bill of Quantities.

Indexation factor for cost items provided by Spiire:

Delivery

Total

Road Pavement

Ancillaries

Preliminary Site &
Earthworks
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Revision F - 09/07/2025

CU-01 - Culvert - (RD-01) over constructed waterway 1.29
Culvert Option 4 - Item 28 1.06

1.32

Group Item Description Quantity Unit Rate ($)
Indexation

factor
Cost ($) Comments

1.1 Site Preparation 1120.5 m2 4.23 1.32 6,256.42$ Scaled up from benchmark item 28
1.2 Diversion works 1 Item 20125 1.32 26,565.00$ As per benchmark item 28
1.3 Waterway re-shaping 1 Item 4600 1.32 6,072.00$ As per benchmark item 28
1.4 Stripping of topsoil 1620 m2 4.49 1.32 9,601.42$ Scaled up from benchmark item 28
1.5 Excavation 5647.5 m3 42.55 1.32 317,197.49$ Scaled up from benchmark item 28
1.6 Formation of batters 292 m3 17.25 1.32 6,648.84$ As per benchmark item 28
2.1 Box culvert units 1200 x 2100 (No.) 68 No. 4830 1.32 433,540.80$ Scaled up from benchmark item 28
2.2 Link slab 1200 x 2100 (No.) 55 No. 2839.35 1.32 206,136.81$ Scaled up from benchmark item 28
2.3 Foundation slab 1200 x 2100 (200mm) 1410 m2 243.8 1.32 453,760.56$ Scaled up from benchmark item 28
2.4 Granular Bedding 150 mm thick crushed 1410 m2 19.84 1.32 36,926.21$ Scaled up from benchmark item 28
2.5 Apron slab (m2) 229.5 m2 253.29 1.32 76,731.67$ Scaled up from benchmark item 28
2.6 Wing wall (m2) 33 m2 805 1.32 35,065.80$ As per benchmark item 28
2.7 End wall (m2) 60 m2 805 1.32 63,756.00$ Scaled up from benchmark item 28
3.1 Structural Fill (m3) 1545 m3 86.25 1.32 175,898.25$ Scaled up from benchmark item 28
3.2 Vehicle Barrier 96 lm 284.63 1.32 36,068.31$ Scaled up from benchmark item 28
3.3 Signs (Item) 1 Item 2645 1.32 3,491.40$ As per benchmark item 28
4.1 Council Fees 1 % 3.25 - 61,545.80$
4.2 VicRoads Fees 1 % 1 - 18,937.17$
4.3 Traffic Management 1 % 5 - 94,685.85$
4.4 Environmental Management 1 % 0.5 - 9,468.58$
4.5 Survey/Design 1 % 5 - 94,685.85$
4.6 Supervision and Project Management 1 % 9 - 170,434.53$
4.7 Site Establishment 1 % 2.5 - 47,342.92$
4.8 Contingency 1 % 15 - 284,057.55$

Excluding Delivery 1,893,716.98$
Including Delivery 2,674,875.23$

The estimated construction costs provided in this document have been issued to the Victorian Planning Authority for budgeting purposes only for the Infrastructure Contributions Plan. Rates are based on
VPA Benchmark Infrastructure Report 11 April 2019 indexed to 1 July 2025 (based on VPA indexation rates) and Rawlinsons indexed to March 2025 (based on Australian Bureau of Statistics Producer Price
Index for Road and Bridge Construction – Victoria). No allowance has been included for utility relocation works, geotechnical testing or WSUD.  An allowance for utility services protection has been provided
at intersections. Costing for VDP cable crossing items were prepared by Spiire. SMEC Australia assumes no liability for losses incurred through changes to the quantities required to construct the intersection
or increases in construction costs. These values are not intended for use in construction pricing and do not constitute a Bill of Quantities.

VPA benchmark indexation factor (July 2024):
Indexation factor for Rawlinsons items (March 2025):

On Structure

Siteworks and
Earthworks

Drainage Structure

Delivery

Indexation factor for VPA benchmark items (July 2025):
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Revision F - 09/07/2025

CU-02 - Culvert - (SUP-01) over constructed waterway 1.29

Culvert Option 4 - Item 28 1.06
1.32

Group Item Description Quantity Unit Rate ($)
Indexation

factor
Cost ($) Comments

1.1 Site Preparation 112.05 m2 4.23 1.32 625.64$ Scaled down from benchmark item 28

1.2 Diversion works 1 Item 20125 1.32 26,565.00$ As per benchmark item 28
1.3 Waterway re-shaping 1 Item 4600 1.32 6,072.00$ As per benchmark item 28

1.4 Stripping of topsoil 162 m2 4.49 1.32 960.14$ Scaled down from benchmark item 28

1.5 Excavation 564.75 m3 42.55 1.32 31,719.75$ Scaled down from benchmark item 28

1.6 Formation of batters 292 m3 17.25 1.32 6,648.84$ As per benchmark item 28

2.1 Box culvert units 1200 x 2100 (No.) 6 No. 4830 1.32 38,253.60$ Scaled down from benchmark item 28

2.2 Link slab 1200 x 2100 (No.) 3 No. 2839.35 1.32 11,243.83$ Scaled down from benchmark item 28

2.3 Foundation slab 1200 x 2100 (200mm) 141 m2 243.8 1.32 45,376.06$ Scaled down from benchmark item 28

2.4 Granular Bedding 150 mm thick crushed 141 m2 19.84 1.32 3,692.62$ Scaled down from benchmark item 28

2.5 Apron slab (m2) 76.5 m2 253.29 1.32 25,577.22$ Scaled up from benchmark item 28
2.6 Wing wall (m2) 33 m2 805 1.32 35,065.80$ As per benchmark item 28
2.7 End wall (m2) 20 m2 805 1.32 21,252.00$ Scaled up from benchmark item 28

3.1 Structural Fill (m3) 154.5 m3 86.25 1.32 17,589.83$ Scaled down from benchmark item 28

3.2 Safety barrier 70 lm 350 1.06 25,952.78$ Bridge balustrade (Rawlinsons 2023)
3.3 Signs (Item) 0 Item 2645 1.32 -$ No allowance for signage
4.1 Council Fees 1 % 3.25 - 9,639.34$
4.2 VicRoads Fees 1 % 1 - 2,965.95$
4.3 Traffic Management 1 % 5 - 14,829.76$
4.4 Environmental Management 1 % 0.5 - 1,482.98$
4.5 Survey/Design 1 % 5 - 14,829.76$
4.6 Supervision and Project Management 1 % 9 - 26,693.56$
4.7 Site Establishment 1 % 2.5 - 7,414.88$
4.8 Contingency 1 % 15 - 44,489.27$

Excluding Delivery 296,595.11$
Including Delivery 418,940.59$

Delivery

The estimated construction costs provided in this document have been issued to the Victorian Planning Authority for budgeting purposes only for the Infrastructure Contributions Plan. Rates are based on
VPA Benchmark Infrastructure Report 11 April 2019 indexed to 1 July 2025 (based on VPA indexation rates) and Rawlinsons indexed to March 2025 (based on Australian Bureau of Statistics Producer Price
Index for Road and Bridge Construction – Victoria). No allowance has been included for utility relocation works, geotechnical testing or WSUD.  An allowance for utility services protection has been provided
at intersections. Costing for VDP cable crossing items were prepared by Spiire. SMEC Australia assumes no liability for losses incurred through changes to the quantities required to construct the intersection
or increases in construction costs. These values are not intended for use in construction pricing and do not constitute a Bill of Quantities.

VPA benchmark indexation factor (July 2024):

Indexation factor for Rawlinsons items (March 2025):

Siteworks and
Earthworks

Drainage Structure

On Structure

Indexation factor for VPA benchmark items (July 2025):
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Revision F - 09/07/2025

CU-03 (N/A) - Culvert - (SUP-02) over constructed waterway 1.29

Culvert Option 4 - Item 28 1.06

1.32

Group Item Description Quantity Unit Rate ($) Indexation
factor

Cost ($) Comments

1.1 Site Preparation m2 4.23 1.32 -$ Scaled down from benchmark item 28

1.2 Diversion works Item 20125 1.32 -$ As per benchmark item 28
1.3 Waterway re-shaping Item 4600 1.32 -$ As per benchmark item 28

1.4 Stripping of topsoil m2 4.49 1.32 -$ Scaled down from benchmark item 28

1.5 Excavation m3 42.55 1.32 -$ Scaled down from benchmark item 28

1.6 Formation of batters m3 17.25 1.32 -$ As per benchmark item 28

2.1 Box culvert units 1200 x 2100 (No.) No. 4830 1.32 -$ Scaled down from benchmark item 28

2.2 Link slab 1200 x 2100 (No.) No. 2839.35 1.32 -$ Scaled down from benchmark item 28

2.3 Foundation slab 1200 x 2100 (200mm) m2 243.8 1.32 -$ Scaled down from benchmark item 28

2.4 Granular Bedding 150 mm thick crushed m2 19.84 1.32 -$ Scaled down from benchmark item 28

2.5 Apron slab (m2) m2 253.29 1.32 -$ Scaled up from benchmark item 28
2.6 Wing wall (m2) m2 805 1.32 -$ As per benchmark item 28
2.7 End wall (m2) m2 805 1.32 -$ Scaled up from benchmark item 28

3.1 Structural Fill (m3) m3 86.25 1.32 -$ Scaled down from benchmark item 28

3.2 Safety barrier lm 350 1.06 -$ Bridge balustrade (Rawlinsons 2023)
3.3 Signs (Item) Item 2645 1.32 -$ No allowance for signage
4.1 Council Fees 1 % 3.25 - -$
4.2 VicRoads Fees 1 % 1 - -$
4.3 Traffic Management 1 % 5 - -$
4.4 Environmental Management 1 % 0.5 - -$
4.5 Survey/Design 1 % 5 - -$
4.6 Supervision and Project Management 1 % 9 - -$
4.7 Site Establishment 1 % 2.5 - -$
4.8 Contingency 1 % 15 - -$

Excluding Delivery -$
Including Delivery -$

Delivery

The estimated construction costs provided in this document have been issued to the Victorian Planning Authority for budgeting purposes only for the Infrastructure Contributions Plan. Rates are based on VPA
Benchmark Infrastructure Report 11 April 2019 indexed to 1 July 2025 (based on VPA indexation rates) and Rawlinsons indexed to March 2025 (based on Australian Bureau of Statistics Producer Price Index for Road
and Bridge Construction – Victoria). No allowance has been included for utility relocation works, geotechnical testing or WSUD.  An allowance for utility services protection has been provided at intersections. Costing
for VDP cable crossing items were prepared by Spiire. SMEC Australia assumes no liability for losses incurred through changes to the quantities required to construct the intersection or increases in construction costs.
These values are not intended for use in construction pricing and do not constitute a Bill of Quantities.

VPA benchmark indexation factor (July 2024):

Indexation factor for Rawlinsons items (March 2025):

Siteworks and Earthworks

Drainage Structure

On Structure

Indexation factor for VPA benchmark items (July 2025):
Item was removed from the ICP on recommendation from the Draft Casey Amendment
C296case Referral 11 – Croskell (Employment) Precinct Structure Plan and Infrastructure
Contributions Plan VPA Projects Standing Advisory Committee Report May 2025
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